EUROPEAN
European Polymer Journal 43 (2007) 3757–3765
POLYMER
JOURNAL
O
L
O

der. The temperature of the extruder was main-
tained at 185, 190, 195, 195, 195 and 190 �C from
hopper to the die and the screw speed was fixed at
150 rpm. The pellets of the master-batch were then
added into PP using a ZSK twin screw extruder.
The temperature in the extruder varied from 170
to 185 �C from zone 1 to zone 5 and was 180 �C
in the die. The screw speed was held at 700 rpm.
Two groups of nanocomposite blown films from
MB1 and MB2 were designated as F1XN.NYY and
Table 1
The composition details of the samples
Series Sample code PP (%) Cloisite 15A (%) PP-g-MA (%) DDR
Master-batches MB1 80 10 10 –
MB2 70 10 20 –
Primary nanocomposite blown films F1X2.505 95 2.5 2.5 5:1
F1X2.510 95 2.5 2.5 10:1
F1X2.515 95 2.5 2.5 15:1
F1X2.520 95 2.5 2.5 20:1
F1X2.525 95 2.5 2.5 25:1
Final nanocomposite blown films F1X2.5L 95 2.5 2.5 10:1
F1X2.5H 95 2.5 2.5 20:1
F1X5.0L 90 5 5 10:1
F1X5.0H 90 5 5 20:1
F1X7.5L 85 7.5 7.5 10:1
F1X7.5H 85 7.5 7.5 20:1
F2X2.5L 92.5 2.5 5 10:1
F2X2.5H 92.5 2.5 5 20:1
F2X5.0L 85 5 10 10:1
F2X5.0H 85 5 10 20:1